

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

NEW YORK IMMIGRATION  
COALITION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
COMMERCE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:18-cv-5025 (JMF)

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. THIS CASE IS NOT JUSTICIABLE..... 4

    A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Maintain this Action..... 4

        1. Plaintiffs have not alleged sufficient injury-in-fact..... 4

            a. Plaintiffs NYIC, CASA, and ADC have failed to allege sufficient facts to establish their standing to sue on behalf of their members. .... 5

            b. Plaintiff MtRNY has failed to alleged sufficient facts with regard to its one identified member to establish that that member has standing. .... 6

            c. Plaintiffs fail to establish standing to sue on their own behalf..... 11

        2. Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries are not fairly traceable to the challenged action..... 13

        3. Plaintiffs lack standing to assert the constitutional rights of others..... 13

    B. Plaintiffs’ Suit is Barred by the Political Question Doctrine..... 15

    C. The Secretary’s Decision Is Not Subject to Judicial Review Under the Administrative Procedure Act ..... 15

II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE AN ENUMERATION CLAUSE CLAIM ..... 16

III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE AN EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Am. Chemistry Council v. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....5

*Am. Psych. Ass’n v. Anthem Health Plans, Inc.*,  
821 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2016) .....4

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....12, 16, 17

*Baur v. Veneman*,  
352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003) .....8

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....16

*Butler v. Obama*,  
814 F. Supp. 2d 230 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....9

*Carey v. Klutznick*,  
508 F. Supp. 416 (S.D.N.Y. 1980), *aff’d*, 637 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1980) .....8

*Carey v. Klutznick*,  
637 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1980) ..... 8, 10

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013) ..... 6, 11

*Fed’n for Am. Immigration Reform v. Klutznick*,  
486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980) .....10

*Fenstermaker v. Obama*,  
354 F. App’x 452 (2d Cir. 2009) .....14

*Fero v. Excellus Health Plain, Inc.*,  
236 F. Supp. 3d 735 (W.D.N.Y. 2017) .....11

*Fullwood v. Wolfgang’s Steakhouse, Inc.*,  
2017 WL 377931 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....12

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....11

*Hayden v. Paterson*,  
594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 16, 17, 18, 19

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....5

*Jana-Rock Constr., Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Econ. Dev.*,  
438 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006) .....16

*Katz v. Pershing, LLC*,  
672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012).....11

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 6, 9

*Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n*,  
497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....15

*Miller v. Albright*,  
523 U.S. 420 (1998) .....13

*Montesa v. Schwartz*,  
836 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2016) .....15

*N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.*,  
684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 5, 12

*Nat’l Law Ctr. on Homelessness & Poverty v. Kantor*,  
91 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 9, 10

*Nat’l Union of Hosp. & Health Care Emps. v. Carey*,  
557 F.2d 278 (2d Cir. 1977) .....14

*Nnebe v. Daus*,  
644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 11, 12

*Pers. Admin’r of Mass. v. Feeney*,  
442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....16

*Powers v. Ohio*,  
499 U.S. 400 (1991) ..... 13, 14

*Ridge v. Verity*,  
715 F. Supp. 1308 (W.D. Pa. 1989) .....10

*Sharrow v. Brown*,  
447 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1971) .....10

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....6

*Strunk v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*,  
 Civ. A. No 09-1295 (RJL), 2010 WL 960428 (D.D.C. Mar. 15, 2010) .....10

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
 555 U.S. 488 (2009) ..... 5, 6

*Treiber v. Aspen Dental Mgmt., Inc.*,  
 635 F. App’x 1 (2d Cir. 2016) .....9

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
 585 U.S.---, 2018 WL 3116337 (June 28, 2018) .....17

*U.S. Dep’t of Commerce v. Montana*,  
 503 U.S. 442 (1992) .....9

*United States v. Armstrong*,  
 517 U.S. 456 (1996) .....17

*United States v. Chem. Found.*,  
 272 U.S. 1 (1926) .....17

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State*,  
 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....5

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*,  
 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....18

*W.R. Huff Asset Mgmt. Co. v. Deloitte & Touche LLP*,  
 549 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008) .....14

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....4

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....6

*Wisconsin v. City of NY*,  
 517 U.S. 1 (1996) .....2

**STATUTES**

2 U.S.C. § 2a ..... 9

13 U.S.C. § 141 ..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 1301 ..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 5306 ..... 9

**U.S. CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2 .....2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*2020 Census Detailed Operational Plan for: 18. Nonresponse Followup Operation (NRFU)*,  
[https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/decennial/2020/program-management/  
planning-docs/NRFU-detailed-operational-plan.pdf](https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/decennial/2020/program-management/planning-docs/NRFU-detailed-operational-plan.pdf) .....8

*2020 Census Life-cycle Cost Estimate Executive Summary (“LCCE”)*,  
[https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/decennial/2020/program-management/  
planning-docs/2020-cost-estimate1.pdf](https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/decennial/2020/program-management/planning-docs/2020-cost-estimate1.pdf) .....8

*2020 Census Research and Testing Management Plan*,  
[https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/decennial/2020/program-management/  
planning-docs/research-testing-plan.pdf](https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/decennial/2020/program-management/planning-docs/research-testing-plan.pdf) .....8

*American Community Survey Sample Size: Initial Addresses and Sample Selected and Final Interviews*,  
United States Census Bureau,  
<https://www.census.gov/acs/www/methodology/sample-size-and-data-quality/sample-size/> .....2

Congressional Apportionment – Computing Apportionment,  
<https://www.census.gov/population/apportionment/about/computing.html> .....9

Testimony,  
<https://appropriations.house.gov/calendar/eventsingle.aspx?EventID=3952392>.....8
